
. ,. , ' . 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: September 6, 2016 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): HOR Engineering , Inc. 

Project Title/Description: 
Countywide Culvert Load Rating Project. 

Purpose: 

or Procurement Director Award D 

Amendment of Award : Contract No. CT-TR-15-349 , Amendment No. Two (2) . This amendment increases the not-to­
exceed amount from $699,208.00 to $774,953.00. The additional scope of work addresses changes to the number 
and type of culverts being load rated. Administrating Department: Transportation 

Procurement Method: 
Subsequent to Solicitation For Qualifications No. 151476, on November 4, 2014, the Board of Supervisors awarded a 
contract for this project not to exceed $699,208.00 for a contract term of February 20, 2015 to June 19, 2016. 
Previous Amendment No. One (1) extended the contract termination date to December 31 , 2016. 

Attachment: Amendment No. Two (2) 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The goal is to obtain and review plans for culverts to be load rated to assess the existing condition of culverts on the 
load rating list; perform field assessments as needed for those culverts wh ich may indicate a significant level of 
deterioration from the original condition . 

Public Benefit: 
The public benefit is that the Department of Transportation will be able to identify the culverts whose deteriorating 
conditions will need to be addressed to protect the traveling public. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
The consultant will complete the load rating testing and inspections on all identified culverts . 

Retroactive: 
No 

f-· /~--It (I I 
;(' 



Original Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 
~---- ---- ------

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): - - - - -
0 Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ 

~----------
Funding Source(s): . · 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: $ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? OYes ONo D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? OYes ONo D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Vendor Is using a Social Security Number? DYes ONo D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment·lnformation 

Document Type: CT Department Code: TR Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 15-349 --"'-..:.....:...;:__ __ _ 
Amendment No.: _Tw_o ..... (2_,_) _____________ AMS Version No.: _S_ix_,_.(_,6) _ _ ______ _ 

Effective Date: September 6, 2016 New Termination Date: 
~----------

!El Expense O Revenue D Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 75,745.00 --''----=-----
Funding Source{s): 

Federal Funds (FHWA) 89%; Count-y HURF 11% 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: ----------------------- ---

Department: Procurement 

Department Director Signature/Oat : h 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PROJECT: COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING 
PROJECT 

CONTRACT 
CONSULTANT: HOR Engineering , Inc. (!'/, 7?-1~ - .3"/1 1 S. Church Avenue, Suite 625 NO. 

Tucson , AZ 85701 

CONTRACT NO.: CT-TR-15-349 

AMENDMENT NO.: Two (2) 

FUNDING: Federal Funds (FHWA) 89%, 
County HURF 11 % 

CONTRACT TERM: 02/20/2015 to 06/19/2016 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 12/31/16 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 12/31/2016 

AMENDMENT NO. 
This number must appear 
invoices, correspondence 
documents pertaining 
contract. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENT($): 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

to 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSUL TANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and 

t:;Z 
on all 

and 
this 

699,208.00 

75,745.00 
774 953.00 

WHEREAS , upon reviewing the as-bu ilt plans, several culverts have been identified with more complex 
geometry beyond what was initially scoped; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY requires additional services for the comprehensive load rating of all Corrugated Metal 
Pipes (CMPs) and Reinforced Concrete Pipes (RCPs) culverts; and 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT agreed to perform the additional services at a price that was reviewed and accepted 
by COUNTY. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

CHANGE: ARTICLE II- SCOPE, first paragraph as fo llows: 

From: CONSULTANT agrees to provide Countywide Culvert Load Rating services for the COUNTY as 
described in EXHIBIT 'A' - SCOPE OF WORK (11 pages) an attachment to this Contract. 

To: CONSULTANT agrees to provide Countywide Culvert Load Rating services for the COUNTY as 
described in EXHIBIT 'A' - SCOPE OF WORK (11 pages) and EXHIBIT 'A-1' - SCOPE OF WORK 
(MODIFICATION 1 AND 2) (11 pages) attachments to this Contract. 

ADD the attached EXHIBIT 'A-1' - SCOPE OF WORK (MODIFICATION 1AND2) (11 pages) to the contract. 

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, first paragraph as follows: 

From: In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay CONSUL TANT 
as follows: Not To Exceed Six Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand , Two Hundred Eight Dollars 
($699,208.00) . CONSULTANT'S fees and method of compensation shall be based on an Hourly Notto 
Exceed Basis or other method mutually agreeable to both Parties at the time services are requested in 
accordance with provisions described in EXHIBIT 'B': CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE (5 pages) , an 
attachment to this Contract. 



To: In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay CONSULTANT 
as follows: Not To Exceed Seven Hundred Seventy-four Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-three Dollars 
($7·74,953.00) . CONSULTANT'S fees and method of compensation shall be based on an Hourly Notto 
Exceed Basis or other method mutually agreeable to both Parties at the time services are requested in 
accordance with provisions described in EXHIBIT 'B': CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE (3 pages) , and 
EXHIBIT 'B-1': CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE (SCOPE MODIFICATION 1 AND 2) (5 pages) 
attachments to this Contract. 

ADD the attached EXHIBIT 'B-1': CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE (SCOPE MODIFICATION 1 AND 2) (5 
pages) to the Contract. 

This Amendment shall be effective on September 6, 2016. 

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this amendment on the dates written below. 

PIMA COUNTY: CONSUL TANT: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 
6}J~c~ 

J!ll.C,' ~~~~L!..!..!..__:~~ PrU\~'f~ 
Date 

8 /l\ /'Wlb 
Date 

ANDREW FLAGG 



EXHIBIT 'A-1' - SCOPE OF WORK (MODIFICATION 1AND2) (11 pages) 

Pima County Department of Transportation 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)0 

ADOT TRACS NO. 58463 01 D 

PROPOSAL 
for 

Contract Modification #1 

HOR Engineering, Inc. 
July 20, 2016 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION #1 

This document is intended to provide the basis for proposed changes to the scope of work and fee 
for the County-wide Culvert Load Rating Project that was originally submitted in February, 2015. 
During the course of work on the project, there have been changes to anticipated work, type, and 
number of culverts load rated. Changes to the scope of work are as follows: 

Task 1.0 Project Administration: No Changes. 

Task 2.0 Meetings: No Changes. 

Task 3.0 Review Existing Structure Information: No Changes 

Task 4.0 Field Activities: No Changes. 

Task 5.0 Structure Load Ratings: Over the course of the project, there have been several 
changes to the type of culvert being rated, addition and removal of other culverts due to 
discovery of culverts or annexation of culverts by other agencies, and changes in analysis 
requirements for certain culvert types. 

5.1 Load Ratings for Reinforced Concrete Box Culverts: During the course of the work, 
some culverts were added and some were removed from Pima County's inventory. 
Additionally, it was discovered that some culverts on the inventory list used for scoping 
were mislabeled as Reinforced Concrete Box Culverts (RCBC) but were actually pipes or 
arches. The original number of cu lverts to be rated was 114. This total number has since 
been reduced to 111 total cu lverts. Therefore, the total budget for this task is proposed to 
be reduced by an amount equivalent to the reduction of three RCBCs required for load 
rating. 

5.2 Load Ratings for Reinforced Concrete Arches: During the course of the work, it was 
discovered that several Reinforced Concrete Arches (RCA) were mislabeled as RCBC's. 
The original number of RCA's anticipated in the scope of work was 13 total arches. This 
number has since been revised to 15 arch structures. Additionally, the initial scope of work 
was based on the understanding that the arches were single span arches. During review of 
the as-built plans provided by Pima County, it was noted that seven of the arches to be 
analyzed consisted of inu!tiple arches that require additional analysis due to framing 
(interior arch versus exterior arch) or due to varying arch radii or height. Thernfore, the total 



Pima County Department of Transportation 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)D 

ADOT TRACS NO. 58463 01 D 

budget for this task is proposed to be increased by an amount equivalent to the addition of 
nine arches required to be analyzed for load rating . 

5.3 Load Ratings for Steel Plate Arches: During the review of as-built plans provided by 
Pima County, it was noted that one of the Steel Plate Arches (SPA) had two differing arch 
spans and heights. This requires an additional analysis of this alternative span 
arrangement. Therefore, the total budget for this task is proposed to be increased by an 
amount equivalent to the addition of the extra arch span required to be analyzed for load 
rating. 

Task 6.0 Load Rating Reports: No Changes. 

Task 7.0 Load Rating Summary List: No Changes. 

Task 8.0 Load Posting Summary List : No Changes. 

Task 9.0 Additional Services: As we near completion of the project, the need for additional 
services is better known. As the scope of these required services is better defined, it is 
proposed that funds currently under this task be used for the proposed changes listed above. 
Task 9.1 - Non-Destructive Testing (NDT) and Limited Destructive Testing (LDT) have not 
been required for this project and are currently not anticipated to be required. Task 9.3 -
Additional Work has likewise not been required up to this point. Therefore, because there is 
sufficient funds originally listed under Tasks 9.1 and 9.3 to cover the changes to tasks 5.1 
through 5.3 noted above, it is proposed that these available funds be used for the proposed 
changes to scope. 

2 



EXHIBIT A 
CULVERT INVENTORY LIST 



NB 

DMnion Chamel Brtdge 
DIYerslon Chamel Bridge 
Dlvefsion Chamel Brtdile 
Small Wash ACB 
Crayaofl Wash Arch Ctvrt 
CraycroftWa.shAtchClvrt 
Crayaoft Wash Arch Clvrt 
Gibson Alroyo Arch Ctvrt 
Craycroft Wash Arch Ctvrt 
Craycroft Wash Arch Ctvrt 
Black Wash Arch 
Carmack Wash Aid'I 
Cannack Wash Arch 

Small Wash ACB 
Small Wash ACB 
Small Wash RCB 
Small Wash ACB 
Small Wash RCB 
Medium Wash RCB 
Small Wash OCB 
Drainage Chamel RCB 
Drainage enamel Ace 
Drainage Chamel ACS 
Drainage Cha.me! RCB 
Drainage Chamet RCB 
Dralnageway RCS 
Julian Wash ACS 
Medium Wash ACS 
Casmack Wash RCB 
Small Wash RCS 
Large Wa.shRCB 

WashACB 

ACB 

yACB 

AbnlgoO< 
AbnlgoD< 
AbnlgoD< 
La Canada Road 
AbnlgoO< 
KffleyRoad 
KinnayAoad 
Salwrlta Ad 
Salwrila Ad 
Salwrila Ad 
Magee Rd EB 
Magee RdWB 
Old Flllher Road ,, ... _.,,. 
RollerCoasl:erRd 
Shannon Road 
Snyde<Aoad 
Helmet Peak Road 
Helmet Peak 

KolbAo8d 
Lacanoa 

. , 

Old Fadler Ao.:t 

Kolb 

C Canyon 
Kolb ad 

, ... 
Ina Road 

MeclumWash 
SmaM Wash 
Drainage Chirnll 
Drainage Chinlel 
Drainage Chln'el 
Dralr11ge Chin1el 
Dralrage Chamel 
Dralrageway Chamel 
Julian Wash 
Medum Wash 
Carmadt Wash 
Small Wash 
Large Wash 
La Wash 

D<al 

JUlanW h 

Pima_Col..nty_Culverts 

"'"" """·- Poflld , Struch.n Sln1du•• ltlmber 
y .. , t..n•on l.hdtr Dlllly Du9'1 or Tyl)9, M•ln Typt, M•ln ol Mu Slructur Oondtlo °"'"I ~ht! ......,.,10ry Slructinl Brldgir 
l!lult soueti.n Slruetu.,, T"'1'11e t.olld SQw QOMd • Mttttl91 • OHlgn Sp1,. Sp•n • U ngfl Condition Rllng Alt~ E'lflllflon Polllng 

N27 N28' N28b N29 N31 N34 N41 N431 N43b N45 N48 N49 N58 N62 N64b N66b N67 N7'0 
,.. ~•2 -'""-'o,,_"-•o•s·'--..._.o ••~-..1 cw~1~9~~..._,, .._.,3"1 "'""'~•"1uN'-"'"-.•7ii.~...,.,"""s~""~s'""•c-~~s~ t• O S 30 A II 4 28 120N 6 38 38 6 5 

500'Nof44th 2012 
Just N.o Rillito Wash 
W/O CfayaofVRl'lef Ad 
Corta Vista Mor4anosa Ad 
Ajo, AZ 
NJOc:raycroft/RiV'eflrt. 
NJO AM!rrd 

0.9 ml N Esperanza 8tvd 
0.2mlNEsperinz.aElvd 
0. 5 mi S Esperanza Btvd 
0.2 mi N Esperanza Blvd 
0.8 mi S Esperanza Btvd 
Bopp Rd mersection 
200 ft S ol Naomi Rd 
t .5ml E US89 
t .9ml E US89 
2.1mlEUS89 
180ft EOldtather 
180ftEOld1ather 
450 ft S Magee Rd 
800 ft E Comtry Club 
200 l'l S Hudson Dr 
900 ft N Of GrOYe Ad 
780 fl East of Kolb Rd 
1.3m1 Westofl 19 
2.7ml Westoll 19 

300 

S1a21 Wa 

dFalher ad 

Sta 14000 Kolb Road 
tOOflNCalleMartlna 
500ftNori'IS.. Of 

O. Soll 10 

1970 
1900 
1969 
1955 
1900 
19n 
19n 
1977 
1977 
1977 
1977 
1978 
1977 
1979 
1979 
1978 .. .., 
1977 
1977 

1981 

1980 

1984 
1981 ,..., 
19 

0.5 ml E Palo V«de Road 1985 
0.3 E Palo Verde Road 1985 

0.5 ml E Thomydale 1986 
0.5 mi Survise Road 1985 

1 ml South of encla 1 s 

2.5m1Eoll10 "'"" 

18000 5 
200 s 

17000 5 
200 s 
100 s 

20000 s 
20000 s 

2407'0 5 
25760 5 

7000 s 
21600 5 

3500 0 
3500 0 
2400 0 
8500 s 
2425 0 

10300 5 
2700 s 
2500 s 
2500 s 
2500 s 
650 s 
650 s 

4800 s 
11200 5 

sso s 
2500 s 
2200 s 
1700 5 
900 s 

5860 s 

0 153 

125 s 

16536 s 
150 s 

5150 5 

200 s 

100 s 
250 s 

100 s 
3200 s 

0 31000 5 

OA 
22A 
36A 
S A 
SA 

43A 
28 A 

13 A 
31 A 

•• SA ... 
10 A 
DA 

15 A 
10 A 
30 A ... 
45 A 
30 A 
OA 

30 A 
S<A 
OA 

4S A 
OA 

45 A 
30A 

•• 
17 

10 A 
10 A 

•• 
•• 
•• •• 
SA 

4S A 

•• 
30 A 

P .... 1 

19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 

19 
19 

19 

19 

19 

19 
19 
19 

19 

19 
19 

19 
19 

19 

19 

20 25 N 
11 57 N 
13 0 N 
11 22 N 
7 22 

4 11 63 N 
3 11 38 N 

20 563 
20 242 

10 « N 
10 54 N 
10 56 N 

5 10 54 N 
10 43 N 
13 41 N 
12 25 N 
12 26 N 
14 45 N 
15 31 N 
10 21 N 

2 10 21 N 
9 41 N 

17 112 N 
8 45 N 

14 46 N 
10 23 N 
15 75 N 
12 62 N 

10 75 N 

10 70 N 

3 10 

10 32 N 
10 32 N 
10 21 N 

10 32 N 

10 64 N 
11 89 N 

SS N 
14 89 N 

2 10 21 N 

7 12 88 N 

36 
36 
36 
36 
0 

36 
36 

36 

36 

36 
36 
36 

36 

36 
36 

36 
36 

36 

36 

36 7 
36 6 
36 7 
36 7 

0 
36 7 
36 7 

36. 
36. 
36. 
36 6 
36 6 
36. 
36 7 
36 7 
36 7 
36 7 
36 7 
36 7 
36 7 
36 s 
36 7 
36 7 
36 7 
36. 
36 6 

36. 

36 • 

36 7 
36 7 
36 7 

36 6 

36. 
38 7 

36 7 
36 6 

36 7 

36 s 

... ...., .. WUrlng 
O.lly SUrf- CU'"" 
Truck Thlc:knn S."91 

"'""' 
N109 .A201 A.217 

0 0 12 
0 11 

·• s 
s 

. 
• s 
s 
7 

10 
8 

10 
s 

"""' AdJu•d lor e.rr.i cuiv.ri 
9k9W L9ngth AIHelghl 

True 

Fet.uary2,2015 

Suflldenq< .. ,.., 
Length A218 A219 Det sutt A235 

95.00 A 
95.00 A 

75 7S a 
.. 56 3 

0 0 
63 .. 

162 200 
42 .. 
42 42 

143 196 
111 126 

S9 
S9 
60 

141 

" 184 
45 .. .. .. 
2S 
33 
80 ... 
49 
42 

10< 
80 

120 

71 
9S 

70 
•S 

so 

106 
81 

120 

71 
95 

70 

" 
50 

85 

1 
1 F 
1 
1 F 

1 
2F 

100.00 A 
98.00 N 
97.45 N 

100.00 N 
·1.00 N 

85.00 N 
85.00 N 

98.69 A 
95.69 A 
96.46 A 
96.81 A 
96.45 A 
97.44 A 
85.57 A 
96.42 A 
95.21 A 
97.04 A 
96.95 A 
98.95 A 
96.64 A 
84.02 A 
98.96 A 
98.81 A 
78.37 A 
94.06 A 
94.72 A 

97.22 A 

100.00 A 

96.99 A 
95.98 A 

96.99 A 
9.5.76 A 

99.56 A 

8326 A 



PilNLCounty_Culverts Fet7uary 2, 2015 

"""' 
._.,. ......... 

""" ·- .. -. -~ Structu111 It.Imber '"" 
.,,_ ... , ...,_ 

"""' ·-~ FllC:lltyC.m.dltr ,_, 
"""'"" "'"" .. ., ...... Ty119, MNITfP', lhln .. ... StNCtur Oondlllo ...... __..., -.. ~ StNCtur.I ..... '""' - ..... Ad)uMdlor ... .. "'"'" ....__, 

-~ F•hn•lrtl•rwct.d ... ...... ~ ........ , .... ""' a .... - Mat911111 - Dnlgn ...~ S9•n•langfl ........ ...... Rioting Enlunllfl Po.ting Trdlc """" "'" """" A•Helghl ... , ... 
True 

NB -Pl.,, A209 ... "' "" N28o N211b "" N31 ""' "" .. ,. N43b N45 ... "" N58 N62 .... .... N67 N70 N100 A201 A217 l.englh A218 .,,, Del &<ff .,,. 
Small Wash ACS Smal Wash 0.1mlSofAJoWay 1956 17470 5 OA 2 " 10 43N 6 36 36 6 0 108 108 98 .69 A 
Mtdum Wash RCB Medl!JTI Wash RCS 0. 5m1Sot~Way 1956 17470 5 30 A 2 19 " 51 N 6 36 36 6 0 74 85 97.67 A 
J\Jlan Wash Cutvert .hllanWastl 0.18 S of Irvington ,, .. 28000 0 15 A 2 19 10 66 N 8 36 36 6 0 10 .. 89 I 92.85 A 
Small Wash ACS Sn-.1 Wash D-exel @ Palo V&fde 1956 29600 5 30 A 2 19 " 39 N 6 36 36 6 78 90 IF 90.67 A 
&.bdlY Drain RCS &..t11::h+.ion Orainrirtay 200' N-Rotler Coastr 1971 17150 5 OA 19 10 32 N 6 36 36 6 76 76 1 
PegktrWash RCS PegterWash 1300 ft w ol La Cholla 1972 12000 0 OA 19 " 53 N 6 36 36 6 .. .. 3 
Casa htobes Wash RCS Casa Adobes Wash 300 ft W of la Canada Or 1972 14000 0 30 A 19 " 37N 6 36 36 6 .. " 3 
Small Wash Q.llV8ft Small Wash 0.2 ml s Los Reales 1962 6000 5 OA 19 2 10 22N 6 36 36' 44 .. IF 
Small Wash ACS Small Wash 0.6 ml S Los Reales 1956 86005 OA " 10 43 N 6 36 36 6 .. 2 
Small Wash ACS Small Wash 1.3 ml S Los Reales 1956 7900 5 DA 19 10 ... 6 36 36 6 44 44 

Chri RCS e<Ch<mel 0.25 ml West Palo Verde 1m 16100 5 DA 19 4 10 43 N 36 36 6 126 126 

0.4 ml East of La Cholla 1960 34400 5 DA " 10 43 N 36 36 7 120 120 
300 ft E La Clvlada Or ""° 30000 5 " 9 30 N 36 36 6 110 123 
450' e Ccwn De La Tierra 1981 13990 5 19 ,. 30 N 36 36 6 120 170 93.93 A 
1100 e cam De La Tierra 1981 8613 5 " 10 23 N 36 36 7 120 120 94.34 A 
200' SolAh al Ina Road 1981 13700 5 19 " 35 N 36 36 6 85 90 97.97 A 

LaGanada Drive Smaft Wash :IKlftSouf'IEtNopal 1981 65005 " " 26 N 36 36 7 .. 118 99.51 A 
V~laRoad MedLmWash 200 It East Cardnal Ave 1983 20000 5 ... 19 10 107 N 36 36' 129 183 74.71 A 
LaGanada Drive MedumWash 0. 6 ml N Esperanza Blvd 1982 9000 5 DA 19 " 43 N 36 36 7 104 104 96.62 A 
Mona Usa Road Camiack Wash 0.25 ml N Ina Road 1987 1000 5 25 A 19 " 77 N 36 36' 80 88 90.00 A 
1<"'9y Road Medium Wash 400 rt N Western Wwy 1987 5750 5 13 A 19 " 44 N 36 36 7 86 88 100.00 A 
Camino Del Tierra Carmack Wash ACB 0.25 mi N Orange Grove Rd 1987 5200 5 13A 19 8 70 N 36 36 5 90 92 85.18 A 

"""" Large:Wuh 0.7 s "'"' 1 88 D 11920 5 13A 19 " 53 N 36 36 6 " 119 122 100.00 A. 

SrnaU Wash at Road 1 5 250 5 14A 19 " 23 N 36 36 7 .. 70 99.96 A 
I ,....,. c IWuh °'""""- 1985 11700 5 49 A 19 " 81 N 36 36 6 83 126 99.00 A 

Via Enrada Wash 1985 22800 5 .. 19 36 N 36 84 84 100.00 A 
1996 D 3 DA 19 " 57 N 36 D D 100.00 A 
2002 24000 DA 0 ON D D 83.00 N 

" 

Narit'iWashRCS Nariri Wash 
North ClnJs Wash ACS NortlCltwWash 
Pegler Wash RCB Pegler Wash 40 " " Casas Adobes Wash ACS Casas Adobes Wash " " " las Looli\as Wash RCB Laslomltas Wash " " 22 
Ccnnack Wash RCS Carmado: Wash 62 7 " 161 
Garfield Wash RCB La Canada Garfield Wash 55 " 38 
Medun Wash RCS Cortaro Farms Road Medium Wash Sta 264+32.52 2014 10 188 
Pegfm-Wash RCS Magee Road Pegler Wash 
Small Wash ACS Magee Road Small Wash 
Small Wash ACS ...... - Small Wash • 2006 
C~ReakACS ..... Road Camino Real Wash Sta 692+38.~ 2006 

Page2 



Pima County Department of Transportation 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)D 

ADOT TRACS NO. 58463 01 D 

PROPOSAL 
for 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

HOR Engineering, Inc. 
July 22, 2016 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION #2 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Pima County requires additional services for the comprehensive load rating of their remain ing 
culverts : 12 Corrugated Metal Pipes (CMPs) and 5 Reinforced Concrete Pipes (RCPs) for 17 
structures in total. The additional culvert structures to be rated are listed in the Appendix. The 
project involves: 

• Obtaining and reviewing design or as-built plans for structures to be load rated 
• Obtaining and reviewing National Bridge Inventory (NB!) inspection reports to assess the 

existing condition of the structures in the load rating list 
• Performing field assessments as needed for those structures which may indicate a 

significant level of deterioration or structural distress from their original condition 
• Completing the load ratings using software and/or worksheets using appropriate rating 

methods and utilizing both the Load Factor Rating Method (LFR) and Load and Resistance 
Factor Rating Method (LRFR) 

The task structure is set up to modify the original tasks as identified in the original Scope of Work 
dated February 2015. Specific scope of work items includes the following: 

Task 1.0 Project Administration: This work includes coordination between Pima County and 
HOR, obtaining existing project data, modifying the project work plan and schedule, managing 
staff, project filing , and preparation of monthly status reports. 

Deliverables: Monthly Status Reports to be included with Invoices. 

Task 3.0 Review Existing Structure Information: The purpose of this task is to review 
construction/ as-built plans provided by Pima County for the structures to be load rated. The 
intent of this task is to provide/determine information in regards to material, geometry, 
composition, and condition of the structures in order to perform load ratings. 

3.1 Review Construction/As-Built Plans: HDR will review the original construction plans or 
as-built plans (if available) for the structures to be load rated to become familiar with each 
structure and to develop an action plan (Task 2.3) for load rating the culvert. The plans will 
be provided to HOR by Pima County. 



' 
Pima County Department of Transportation 

COUNTVWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)D 

ADOT TRACS NO. 58463 01 D 

3.2 Review NBI Inspection Reports: HDR will review the most recent NBI inspection reports 
to become familiar with the existing condition of each culvert. NBI inspection reports will be 
provided to HDR by Pima County. 

3.3 Structure Information Summary: HDR will develop a summary of relevant structure 
information based on the results of Tasks 2.1 and 2.2. The summary will be contained in a 
spreadsheet that includes structure number (Item N8), structure name (Item A209) , facility 
carried (Item N7, facility intersected (Item N6a) , year buiit (Item N27), culvert type (general 
description), culvert barrel height (Item A217), cuivert barrel length (Item A218) , culvert fill 
height (Item A219), structure skew (Item N34), culvert material (Item N43) , number of spans 
(Item N45), length of span (Item N48), structure length (Item N49), current load posting, 
condition ratings for Items N62 and N67, the Sufficiency Rating and whether or not a field 
assessment is requ ired or if any additional information is required to perform the load rating . 
Th is summary will be used by HDR staff to determine the requirements and processes for 
load rating each culvert and to develop an internal load rating action plan. 

Deliverables: None. 

Task 5.0 Structure Load Ratings: HOR wi!I prepare structural calculations to determine the load 
capacity of the structures using worksheets provided by Pima County and/or developed by 
HDR. The calculations will be based on the as-built/construction plans provided by Pima 
County. 

The structures will be rated in accordance with the American Association of State and Highway 
Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Manual for Bridge Evaluation (MBE), 2nd Edition, with 
current Interim Revisions, using the Load Factor Rating method (LFR) and the Load and 
Resistance Factor Rating method (LRFR). Calculations will be supplemented by the AASHTO 
Standard Specifications for Highway Bridges, 1 i h Edition (LF), and the AASHTO LRFD Bridge 
Design Specifications, 61

h Edition (LRFD) for structure types not covered by the MBE. Inventory 
and Operating Ratings for an HS20 veh icle will be determined based on the Load Factor Rating 
method. The Design Load Rating (at both Inventory and Operating levels) for an HL-93 vehicle 
will be determined based on the Load and Resistance Factor Rating Method. In addition, when 
culverts exhibit an Inventory Rating of less than 1.0 using the LFR method, the structure will be 
evaluated using the Load Factor Method for the following AASHTO Legal Loads : 

• AASHTO Trucks: Type 3, Type 3S2, and Type 3-3 

• Lane-Type Legal Load (Negat ive Moment only) 

• Notional Rating Load (NRL) 

• Single-Unit Bridge Posting Loads: SU4, SU S, SU6, and SU 7 (When NRL < 1.0) 

Loads and axle configurations for these legal loads are contained in Append ix 06A of the 
AASHTO MBE. The list of culverts to be rated is attached at the end of this Scope of Work. 
Estimated hours for this work include the initial rating as well as calculation checking and 
Qual ity Control (QA/QC} reviews for the rating. 

2 



Pima County Department of Transportation 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0{249)D 

ADOT TRACS NO. 58463 01 D 

5.4 Load Ratings for Corrugated Metal Pipe Culverts: There are 12 corrugated metal pipe 
culverts based on the culvert inventory provided by Pima County. These culverts will be 
rated using an excel program provided by Pima County that was developed by the Michigan 
Department of Transportation and MathCad worksheets developed by HOR. 

It is assumed for this task that there is sufficient information in the provided as-built plans to 
complete the ratings. If there is insufficient information in the as-built plans provided, 
additional information will be requested. If sufficient additional information is not available, 
HOR will work with the county to provide field assessments under a separate work 
agreement. 

5.5 Load Ratings for Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culverts: There are 5 reinforced concrete 
pipe culverts based on the culvert inventory provided by Pima County. These culverts will 
be rated using excel and Mathcad worksheets developed internally by HOR. Load rating 
analysis will be based on the code and industry practice. Pipes will be rated based on their 
respective class using information provided in the as-built plans provided and the applicable 
ASTM standard for RCPs. 

It is assumed for this task that there is sufficient information in the provided as-built plans to 
complete the ratings. If there is insufficient information in the as-built plans provided, 
additional information will be requested. If sufficient additional information is not available, 
HOR will work with the county to provide field assessments under a separate work 
agreement. 

Task 6.0 Load Rating Reports: This task includes the preparation of a load rating report for each 
of the structures and summarizes the results of Tasks 2.0 and 3.0. The reports will include as­
built or design plans, load rating calculations, and the latest NBI inspection reports. For 
structures with operating ratings less than 1.0 for any of the AASHTO Legal Loads, a 
recommendation for a load posting will be made. The reports will be sealed by a Professional 
Engineer registered in the State of Arizona. A draft version of each report will be submitted to 
PCDOT for review and comment prior to HOR submitting the final sealed versions. 

Deliverables: Draft Load Rating Reports (17 Total) 
Final Load Rating Reports (17 Total) 

Services not included in this scope of work: 
• Load testing of structures. If sufficient information regarding the existing condition of a structure 

cannot be obtained from the plans or from a field assessment, or if it is determined after rating 
a structure that a load test will be beneficial , then load testing may be considered and 
addressed under a supplemental agreement. 

• Fin ite Element Models/Analysis of Culverts. 
• Fatigue analysis and estimate of remaining fatigue life of steel culverts. 
• Design of strengthening or shoring schemes necessary to increase the load capacity of a 

culvert. 
• Hydrologic and hydraulic analyses including scour of the drainage channels , washes, or rivers. 
• Field investigation of culverts without as-built information or insufficient plan information. 

3 



Pima County Department of Transportation 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)D 

ADOT TRACS NO. $8463 01 D 

Design Standards and Guidelines: 
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Manual for Bridge 
Evaluation, 2nd Edition, with 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2015 Interim Revisions 

American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO} LRFD Bridge 
Design Specifications, 61h Edition, 2012 

American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Standard 
Specifications for Highway Bridges, 17th Edition , 2002, with all interims 

4 



EXHIBIT A 
CULVERT INVENTORY LIST 



PimB_Counl7_Cutvem February 2. 21J15 

"'"" ·--·- ...... Strwtur. strlletuN NUll'lbow ""'' ....... ... _ ,_ ... _ 
~llllJC.m.dllr 

,_ 
'-~ .... , ....... TJpe. M•nTrpe, M.,n or Mu struo:lur Condtto ..... ap.r.tingln~91~ . ..... """ ..... _ ... ..... ..._ -- ""'"'"'"'-"~ ... ........ '""" "" 911- CIOMd • 111.....i• ....... Spllr'9 Span•length Condition ...... ...... Eftlu.tlon P0.11"11 ....... .... '"""" .. ....... ...... 

True 
NB N7 ... •• N27 H28e N28b .,. N31 N34 N41 N43• . .,. ... N48 ... • •• N62 -· .... N67 N70 N109 A21J1 A217 length A218 .,,, Dot Sutt .. ,, - • 7 II 2 

_ .. 
........... 1111 I I 1111 •• • .. • • .. .. I • •• • • I • • • 17.UA -·--- I ' -· ... • .. • .. ... I • •• • 0 • 114 Ill II 

_ .. --- r I -· ... • •• I • ... • • • • • • • • 17 I 17.14A u•-:,:rc I • -· '" • fl 4 • ... , 7 • 117 • I • .. .. I ... ,. ::· --II a I ... ... • • • • .... 7 .. 117 • I I • • • 
_,. 

.:.:= I • -· tlo\ • II .. .. •• • • •• • I • II .. IO -" I • tn IA • • .. • .... • • • • • I • .. .. 2 

_,. .. ... I I -· •• • • • • ... • • •• • t • 17 ... • -" ................ I • .... .,. • II .. • ... I • • • 0 0 • • .. 2 -" 
==-~-=. 

.. • -· •• I .. • • . .. 7 • •1 • 0 • •• •• • 71.ISA • • -· •A I .. • • 141" 7 • •• • 7 I . .. ... I -N ... ..__ - • I -· .... I II • • "" 7 .. •• 0 I • ... . .. • 7UIA .. ,....._..., -· • -I • " I ti • • .. • .. • • • • • 11 71 • ·-·" ---- ' • ·- ' .. " I .. • • N I • • • I 7 • ·-- ,,. • • N --- • • -I • A ti • • " 7 .. .. 7 • 7 • 114..17"11 Ill • • N • I • I • • 1 a 102.11 .. • 

Page I 



EXHIBIT '8-1': CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE (SCOPE MODIFICATION 1AND2) (5 pages) 

HOR Engineering, Inc. 
HOR Project Number: 
20-Jul-16 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)0 

ADOT TRACS NO. SB463 01 D 

COST PROPOSAL 

ESTIMATED DIRECT LABOR: 
Staff Classification Est. Hours Hourly Rate 
Project Principal 0 240.00 
Contract Manager 0 175.00 
Project Manager 13 150.00 
Senior Engineer 8 220.00 
Project Engineer 144 145.00 
Engineer/ Designer 138 105.00 
CAD Technician 0 125.00 
Accountant O 110.00 

65.00 

Labor Cost 
$0 
$0 

$1 ,950 
$1 ,760 

$20,880 
$14,490 

$0 
$0 

Administration O ====================================== $0 

Total Estimated Labor 303 

Sub-Total 

ESTIMATED D!RECT EXPENSES: 
Units 

0 

$39,080 

$39,080 

$0 
$0 
$0 

HOR Vehicle Mileage (Field Assessments@ $0.445/mile) 
Miscellaneous Field Expenses (supplies, meals, etc.) 
Reproduction and Plotting (at $0.06/ b&w page+ color & misc.) 
Deliveries, Postage, Fed-ex, UPS, etc. (at $25/ delivery) 0 _____ $_0 

Sub-Total Estimated Expenses 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES TASK 9.1 

Inland Engineering (Non-Destructive Testing) (NOT USED) 
Penhall Company (Limited Destructive Testing) (NOT USED) 
HOR Oversight during NOT and LDT (NOT USED) 
HOR Vehicle Mileage (Office to Bridge Sites@ 0.445/mile) 

Sub-Total Estimated Additional Services Task 9.1 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES TASK 9.2 
Sub-Total Estimated Additional Services Task 9.2 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES TASK 9.3 
Sub-Total Estimated Additional Services Task 9.3 

Total Additional Services 

Cost 

-$7,500 
-$2,500 

-$15,830 
200 _______ _,_$0_ 

-$25;830' 

$0 

-$13,250 
-$39,080 

Total Estimated Cost of Additional Work 
Total Credit for Work not Performed under Additional Services Task 9.1 and 9.3 

Total Change to the Original Contract Amount 
Additional Services Remaining 

Additional services will only be used upon written approval from the Pima County Bridge Engineer 
Average houriy rates are based on HDR's FAR Overhead (158.2%) and a 10% fee. 

2016-07-20 Contract Mod #1.xlsx 

7/20/2016 

$0 

$39,080 
-$39,080 

$0 
$6,750 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION 

9.1 Non-Destructive Testing (NOT) and Limffed Destructive Testing 
(LDT) wffh HOR Overs . ht 

2016-07-20 Contract Mod #1 .xlsx 

7/20/2016 

EST/MA TED LABOR HOURS 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 

July 20, 2016 

-$6,170 

$40,580 



HOR Engineering , Inc. 
HOR Project Number: 
22-Jul-16 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. HBP PPM-0(249)D 

ADOT TRACS NO. $8463 01 D 

COST PROPOSAL- CONTRACT MODIFICATION #2 

ESTIMATED DIRECT LABOR: 
Staff Classificat ion 
Project Principal 
Contract Manager 
Project Manager 
Senior Engineer 
Project Engineer 
Engineer/ Designer 
CAD Technician 
Accountant 
Administration 

ESTIMATED DIRECT EXPENSES: 

Total Estimated Labor 

Sub-Total 

Reproduction and Plotting (at $0.061 b&w page +color & misc.) 
Deliveries, Postage, Fed-ex, UPS, etc. (at $25/ delivery) 

Sub-Total Estimated Expenses 

Est. Hours 
0 

12 
45 
36 

229 
232 

0 
6 

10 

570 

Hourly Rate 
240.00 
175.00 
150.00 
220.00 
145.00 
105.00 
125.00 
110.00 
65.00 

Units 

Total Est imated Cost 

Average hourly rates are based on HDR's FAR Overhead (158.2%) and a 10% fee. 

2016-07-22 Contract Mod 112.xlsx 

7/21/2016 

Labor Cost 
$0 

$2,100 
$6,750 
$7,920 

$33,205 
$24,360 

$0 
$660 
$650 

$75,645 

$75,645 

$100 
$0 

$100 

$75,745 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION 

2016-07-22 Contract Mod #2 .xlsx 
7/21/2016 

2 

ESTIMATED LABOR HOURS - CONTRACT MODIFICATION #2 

6 

2 
2 
2 

12 12 100 100 
5 50 50 

76 

6 

4 

224 
110 

COUNTYWIDE CULVERT LOAD RATING PROJECT 

July 22, 2016 



HDR Engineering. Inc. 

HDR Project NumMr· 

22-Jul-16 

Print each set of calcs fo r the culverts @ 50 pages/set 
Load Rating Reports (Assume 15 pages each) 
Miscellaneous Printing (Drafts, Color Sheets, etc.) 

2016-07-22 Contract Mod #2.xlsx 

7 i21/2016 

Reproduction & Plotting 
50 17 
15 17 

3 

$0.06 
$0.06 

Total 

$51 .00 
$15.30 
$33.70 

$100.00 


